Trade and other financial payables 16 34 21 — — — —

Total financial liabilities 36 21 — — — —

Net exposure 8 (16) 7 642 — 22 44

2023

Financial assets

Trade and other financial
receivables 10 22 — 3 058 3 583 18 —

Cash and cash equivalents 11 18 9 1 541 2 955 4 41

Total financial assets 40 9 4 599 6 538 22 41

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 14 — — — 4 809 — —

Short-term borrowings 14 — — — 11 280 — —

Lease liabilities 3.2 1 — 257 63 — —

Trade and other financial payables 16 37 — 15 048 10 545 — —

Total financial liabilities 13 38 — 15 305 26 697 — —

Net exposure 2 9 (10 706) (20 159) 22 41

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 March 2024

71PPC AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 March 2024

28.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued
Sensitivity analysis on net exposure

A movement in exchange rates of 5%, with all other variables held constant against the significant foreign currencies below, would have
the following impact:

Impact on total comprehensive

income and shareholders’ equity

Closing rate 5% increase 5% decrease

Significant foreign currency exposure

2024

Botswana pula 1,37 (1) 1

US dollar 18,84 15 (15)

Mozambican metical(a) 0,30 — —

Ethiopian birr 0,33 (1) 1

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income 13 (13)

2023

Botswana pula 1,36 — —

US dollar 17,80 8 (8)

ZWL dollar 0,02 (10) 10

Rwandan franc 0,02 (16) 16

Mozambican metical(a) 0,28 — —

Ethiopian birr 0,33 1 (1)

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income (17) 17

(a) The amount is less than one million.

Interest rate management

The group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from fluctuations in financing costs on loans which are at variable interest rates, and
interest received on cash and cash equivalents. As part of the process of maintaining a balance between the group’s fixed and variable
rate borrowings, the interest rate characteristics of new borrowings and the refinancing of existing borrowings are structured according
to expected movements in interest rates. The profile of total borrowings is as follows:

Years of
repayment

2024 2023

[…]

NOTES TO THE COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 March 2024

107PPC AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 March 2024

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued
Foreign currency risk management

The company is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations as it undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Exchange rate
exposures are managed within approved policy parameters.

The company’s financial instrument exposure to currency risk stated in millions is summarised below:

Notes
US

dollar

Zimbabwean

dollar

2024

Assets

Financial assets 3,2 — 2 678

Amounts owed by subsidiaries 3,4 71 —

Total assets 71 2 678

2023

Assets

Financial assets 3,2 — 127

Amounts owed by subsidiaries 3,4 71 —

Total assets 71 127

Sensitivity analysis on net exposure

A movement in exchange rates of 5%, with all other variables held constant against the significant foreign currencies below, would have
the following impact:

Impact on total comprehensive

income and shareholders’ equity

Closing rate 5% increase 5% decrease

Significant foreign currency exposure

2024

ZWL dollar(a) 0,0009 — —

US dollar 18,84 67 (67)

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income 67 (67)

2023

ZWL dollar(a) 0,02 — —

US dollar 17,80 63 (63)

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income 63 (63)

(a) The current year impact is R0.120 million (2023: R0.122 million).

108 PPC AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

20.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued
Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The classification of financial assets and liabilities are set out below.

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Notes

Carrying

amount

Fair

value

Amortised

cost

Carrying
amount Fair value

Amortised
cost

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Financial assets

At amortised cost

Amounts owing by subsidiaries – non-current 3.4 693 — 693 624 — 624

Amounts owing by subsidiaries – current 3.5 158 — 158 184 — 184